

RECEIVED  
JAN 11 2007  
BY: *kh*

Court of Appeals No. 40534-2-II  
Cowlitz County No. 09-1-01167-0

---

**STATE OF WASHINGTON,**

**Respondent,**

**vs.**

**TIMOTHY DOBBS**

**Appellant.**

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

ANNE CRUSER/WSBA #27944  
Attorney for Appellant

P. O. Box 1670  
Kalama, WA 98625  
360 - 673-4941

*pm 12-30-10*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**A. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 1**

**I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT FOUND THAT MR. DOBBS FORFEITED HIS RIGHT OF CONFRONTATION BY WRONGDOING..... 1**

**II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT HELD THAT THE FORFEITURE BY WRONGDOING DOCTRINE ALLOWS THE ADMISSION OF ALL HEARSAY, IRREPSECTIVE OF WHETHER IT MEETS A SPECIFIED HEARSAY EXCEPTION.1**

**B. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1**

**I. THE TRIAL COURT VIOLATED MR. DOBBS’ SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO CONFRONTATION WHEN IT RULED THAT MS. RODRIGUEZ’S STATEMENTS WERE ADMISSIBLE UNDER THE DOCTRINE OF FORFEITURE BY WRONGDOING, WHERE THE STATE PRESENTED NO PROOF THAT DOBBS’ ALLEGED WRONGDOING IN FACT CAUSED MS. RODRIGUEZ’S UNAVAILABILITY. .... 1**

**II. ASSUMING, *ARGUENDO*, THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN APPLYING THE DOCTRINE OF FORFEITURE BY WRONGDOING, THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT HELD THAT THE DOCTRINE RELIEVED THE STATE OF ITS BURDEN TO PROVE THAT THE HEARSAY STATEMENTS WERE RELIABLE BY FALLING WITHIN A FIRMLY ROOTED HEARSAY EXCEPTION. .... 1**

**C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1**

**D. ARGUMENT ..... 9**

**I. THE TRIAL COURT VIOLATED MR. DOBBS’ SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO CONFRONTATION WHEN IT RULED THAT MS. RODRIGUEZ’S STATEMENTS WERE ADMISSIBLE UNDER THE DOCTRINE OF FORFEITURE BY WRONGDOING, WHERE THE STATE PRESENTED NO**

**PROOF THAT DOBBS' ALLEGED WRONGDOING IN FACT  
CAUSED MS. RODRIGUEZ'S UNAVAILABILITY. .... 10**

**II. ASSUMING, *ARGUENDO*, THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT  
ERR IN APPLYING THE DOCTRINE OF FORFEITURE BY  
WRONGDOING, THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT HELD  
THAT THE DOCTRINE RELIEVED THE STATE OF ITS  
BURDEN TO PROVE THAT THE HEARSAY STATEMENTS  
WERE RELIABLE BY FALLING WITHIN A FIRMLY ROOTED  
HEARSAY EXCEPTION. .... 20**

**E. CONCLUSION..... 26**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Cases**

<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36, 124 S.Ct. 1354 (2004) .....	14, 15
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813, 126 S.Ct. 2266, 2273 (2006) ....	14, 15
<i>Giles v. California</i> , 544 U.S. 353, 128 S.Ct. 2678 (2008).....	16, 17, 22, 27
<i>People v. Geraci</i> , 85 N.Y.2d 359, 649 N.E.2d 817 (1995).....	18
<i>People v. Giles</i> , 40 Cal. 4 <sup>th</sup> 833, 152 P.3d 433, 55 Cal.Rptr. 3d 133 (2007), cert.granted, <i>Giles v. California</i> , 2008 U.S. Lexis 748 (2008) .....	16
<i>People v. Maher</i> , 89 N.Y. 2d 456, 677 N.E.2d 728 (1997) .....	21
<i>State v. Dixon</i> , 37 Wash.App. 867, 684 P.2d 725 (1984) .....	32
<i>State v. Fallentine</i> , 149 Wn.App. 614, 215 P.3d 945 (2009)..	12, 18, 26, 27
<i>State v. Jasper</i> , 240 P.3d 174 (Wash.App. Div. 1,2010) .....	25
<i>State v. Mason</i> , 160 Wn.2d 910, 162 P.3d 396 (2007) .....	17, 18, 20, 21, 22
<i>State v. Nelson</i> , 74 Wn.App. 380, 874 P.2d 170 (1994) .....	28
<i>State v. Ramires</i> , 109 Wash.App. 749, 37 P.3d 343 (2002).....	32
<i>United States v. Dhinsa</i> , 243 F.3d 635 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 2001) .....	16
<i>United States v. Lentz</i> , 282 F.Supp.2d 399, 426 (E.D. Va. 2002).....	21
<i>United States v. Williamson</i> , 792 F. Supp. 805 (M.D. Ga. 1992).....	20
<i>White v. Illinois</i> , 502 U.S. 346, 112 S.Ct. 736 (1992) .....	14
<i>Wilkie v. Simonson</i> , 51 Wn.2d 875, 322 P.2d 870 (1958) .....	19

### **Other Authorities**

Tom Lininger, <i>Yes, Virginia, There is a Confrontation Clause</i> , 71 Brooklyn L. Rev. 401 (2005).....	20, 23
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	--------

### **Rules**

ER 803 .....	11, 26, 28
ER 804 .....	11, 27, 28, 31

### **Treatises**

5C WAPRAC § 1300.14, Tegland, Karl.....	30
-----------------------------------------	----

### **Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. VI .....	14
